
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY        (Form B-01-2012)  
Agenda Request Form  
  
Organizations and individuals are asked to submit a request form and supporting documents to 
be placed on the agenda. You will be contacted by the City confirming the date of the meeting in 
which your request will be heard. Please make sure that your contact information is accurate in 
case we need to get in touch with you. The Board of Works meets on the 1st and 3rd Monday of 
each month at 5:00 p.m. in City Hall located at 70 E. Monroe Street.  
   

Date Submitted: May 12, 2025 Meeting Date: May 19, 2025 

Contact Information:  

Requested by: Matt McElroy 
 
On Behalf of Organization or Individual: Department of Planning & Engineering 
 
Telephone: 317-736-3631 
Email address: mmcelroy@franklin.in.gov 
Mailing Address: 70 E. Monroe Street, Franklin, IN  46131 
 

Describe Request: 
 
Request approval of Change Orders 14 & 15 for the Active Adult Center Project. 
 

List Supporting Documentation Provided: 

 
Change Order 14 & 15 
 

Who will present the request? 

Name:  Joanna Tennell, Planning 
Director Telephone: 317-736-3631 

In order for an individual and/or agency to be considered for new business on the Board of Works 
agenda, this reservation form and supporting documents must be received in the Mayor’s office no 
later than 4:00 p.m. on the Wednesday before the meeting. 

mailto:mmcelroy@franklin.in.gov


24-102 Change Order # Fourteen

This change order, made this 5/6/2025 by and between:

General Contractor Owner   

DeWees Construction Inc.

(hereinafter called Contractor)

35 N. Baldwin St. (PO Box 691)

Bargersville, IN 46106

ATTN:  William H. Dewees

Phone: 317-422-1654  

Fax: 317-422-5142

Project:

Active Adult Center

160 E Adams St

Franklin, IN  46131

 

Reference: Materials and Labor to:

$5,520.00

$5,520.00

It is understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes compensation in full for all costs and markup directly or indirectly 

attributable to this change, or for all delays related thereto, and for performance for this change within the time frame stated. 

 We hereby agree to make the change(s) specified below:

Original contract Price $4,744,616.00

Net change by previous contract Change Orders $214,272.04

Contract Amount Prior to this Change $4,958,888.04

Amount of this contract Change Order $5,520.00

Revised contract Amount, including this contract Change order $4,964,408.04

ACCEPTED - The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and hereby accepted.  All work to be performed under

 same terms and conditions as specified in original contract unless others stipulated.

Not valid until signed by both parties

DeWees Construction

Company Owner

By: Date By: Date

5/6/2025 Page 1 of 1 Initials

0

NW corner drive approach

Change Order # Between Dewees Construction Inc. and Owner

Contract Number:

City of Franklin

(hereinafter called Owner)

Total 

City of Franklin

70 E Monroe

Franklin, IN  46131

0

0



61 ft

mmcelroy
Polygon

mmcelroy
Callout
New Drive Location



 PATIO
(1,060 SF±)

PROPOSED
ACTIVE ADULT CENTER

(11,200 SF±)

PIV

DUMPSTER

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
/

/
/

/

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/ / / / /
/

/
/

/

/ / / / /

/
/

/

/
/

/ / /

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/

/
/

/

/
/

/
/

/////////////////

/
/

/
/

/

/
/

/////
/

/

/
/

/

/////

/

/

/
/

/

/////

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

/////////////////////////////////////////////////////

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/
/

/

//////

41.0'
7.

3' 41.0'

33
.8

'

3.6'

6.
5'

9.3'

3.6'

21
.5

'

9.0'

73
.8

'
G G G G G

G
AS

 M
ET

ER

90
.4

'

24.4'

11
.1

'

73.1'

21
.5

'

24.4'

3.4'

7.
0'

EM

WM WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM
WM

CO

EM

WM

WM

FFE:729.20

TC:726.60
BC:726.60

TC:726.53
BC:726.53

TC:725.67± ME
BC:725.17± ME

TC:725.91± ME
BC:725.41± ME

TC:726.95
BC:726.45

TC:727.04
BC:726.54

TC:727.19
BC:726.69

TC:727.29
BC:726.79

TC:727.44
BC:726.94

TC:726.81
BC:726.31

TC:726.99
BC:726.49
TC:727.03
BC:726.53

TC:727.08
BC:726.58

TC:726.94
BC:726.44

TC:727.17
BC:726.67

TC:725.95
BC:725.45

TC:726.19
BC:725.69

TC:727.55
BC:727.05

TC:727.25
BC:726.75

TC:726.95
BC:726.45

TC:727.34
BC:726.84

TC:728.03
BC:727.53

TC:727.95
BC:727.45

TC:727.85
BC:727.35

TC:727.83
BC:727.33
TC:727.88
BC:727.38

TC:728.67
BC:728.17 TC:728.96

BC:728.96 TC:728.96
BC:728.96

TC:728.42
BC:727.92

TC:727.55
BC:727.05

TC:727.81
BC:727.31

TC:728.35
BC:727.85

TC:728.22
BC:727.72

TC:728.24
BC:727.74

TC:728.38
BC:727.88

TC:727.50
BC:727.00

TC:727.36
BC:726.86

TC:727.31
BC:726.81

TC:727.27
BC:726.77

TC:727.82
BC:727.32

TC:727.24
BC:726.74

TC:727.32
BC:726.82

TC:727.27
BC:726.77

TC:727.05
BC:726.55

TC:727.00
BC:726.50

TC:726.96
BC:726.46

TC:727.00
BC:726.50

TC:727.00
BC:726.50

TC:726.85
BC:726.35

TC:726.80
BC:726.30

TC:726.76
BC:726.26

TC:726.71
BC:726.21TC:726.56

BC:726.06

TC:726.71
BC:726.21

TC:726.85
BC:726.35

TC:726.80
BC:726.30

TC:726.76
BC:726.26

TC:727.11
BC:726.61

TC:727.47
BC:726.97

TC:727.32
BC:726.82

TC:727.38
BC:726.88

TC:727.36
BC:726.86

TC:727.37
BC:726.87

TC:727.19
BC:726.69
TC:727.15
BC:726.65

TC:727.13
BC:726.63TC:727.10

BC:726.60

TC:726.98
BC:726.48

TC:727.07
BC:726.57

TC:726.95
BC:726.45

TC:727.04
BC:726.54

TC:727.50
BC:727.00

TC:727.62
BC:727.12

TC:727.14
BC:726.64

TC:727.03
BC:726.53

TC:726.99
BC:726.49

TC:726.92
BC:726.42

TC:726.88
BC:726.38

TC:726.76
BC:726.26

TC:726.51
BC:726.01

TC:726.65
BC:726.15

TC:726.69
BC:726.19

TC:727.02
BC:726.52

TC:726.38
BC:725.88

TC:726.26
BC:725.76

727.70727.62

728.73

728.61± ME

728.69± ME

729.06729.01

726

72
7

727

72
7

72
6

729
72

8

727

729

72
9

727

728

728.40 728.30

728.50 728.40

728.56 728.46

728.58 728.48

728.63 728.53

728.54± ME 728.51± ME

729.20

729.05

728.67

729.09

729.20 729.20

729.08

729.08

729.09

729.13

-1.5%

-2.0%
-1

.8
%

603 RIM: 725.65

602 RIM: 725.95

601 RIM: 727.02

729.20

729.20

728.97

TC:725.13± ME
BC:724.63± ME

TC:725.41± ME
BC:724.91± ME

-5
.0

%

TC:727.61
BC:727.11

TC:727.53
BC:727.03

REF. ARCH PLANS
FOR JOINT LAYOUTS

PROJECT NO.

CHECK: DRAWN:

PLAN DATE:

DESIGN:

STATE OF

No.
PE10707583

OO

REVISIONS AND ISSUES BYDATE

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

PROJECT LOCATION:

GENERAL NOTES / LEGEND:

SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE:

FRANKLIN
ACTIVE ADULT

CENTER

CRIPE
9339 PRIORITY WAY WEST, STE 100

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46240

2/12/2024

2309006

160 E. ADAMS ST.
FRANKLIN, INDIANA 46131

JOHNSON COUNTY

SW 14, S14, T12N, R3E

SHEET NAME

SHEET NO.

©
20

24
 F

R
IT

Z 
EN

G
IN

EE
R

IN
G

 S
ER

VI
C

ES
, L

LC

"IT'S THE
LAW"

R

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

2 WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG.

14020 MISSISSINEWA DRIVE
CARMEL, INDIANA 46033

P: 317.324.8695        F: 317.324.8717
www.Fritz-Eng.com

FRITZ
(1*I1((RI1*�6(R9I&(6

C301
GRADING PLAN

1.REV PER TECH REVIEW 3/27/2024
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

AF
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AF AF AF

00 30' 60'

SCALE: 1" = 30'

N

PR
IN

TE
D

 B
Y:

 A
sh

to
n 

Fr
itz

D
AT

E:
 3

/2
7/

20
24

 2
:0

0 
PM

SH
EE

T 
SI

ZE
, S

C
AL

E:
 A

N
SI

 F
U

LL
 B

LE
ED

 D
 (3

4.
00

 X
 2

2.
00

 IN
C

H
ES

), 
1:

1
FI

LE
 N

AM
E:

 F
:\2

02
3\

23
09

00
6 

- F
R

AN
KL

IN
 A

C
TI

VE
 A

D
U

LT
 C

EN
TE

R
\0

3 
C

IV
IL

\P
LA

N
S\

C
30

1.
D

W
G

, L
AY

O
U

T:
 C

30
1

SURVEY VERTICAL DATUM INFORMATION:
THE SURVEY AND THIS PROJECT ELEVATIONS ARE ESTABLISHED BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL
DATUM OF 1988  (NAVD88). THE VERTICAL DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED BY THE SURVEYOR PER GLOBAL
POSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING INCORS NETWORK AND GEOID18. THEREFORE, THE
ELEVATIONS, CONTOURS AND GRADES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET AND PLAN SET ARE IN NAVD88.

SURVEY VERTICAL DATUM INFORMATION:
THE SURVEY AND THIS PROJECT ELEVATIONS ARE ESTABLISHED BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL
DATUM OF 1988  (NAVD88). THE VERTICAL DATUM WAS ESTABLISHED BY THE SURVEYOR PER GLOBAL
POSITIONING SYSTEM (GPS) OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING INCORS NETWORK AND GEOID18. THEREFORE, THE
ELEVATIONS, CONTOURS AND GRADES SHOWN ON THIS SHEET AND PLAN SET ARE IN NAVD88.

###

###

TC:XXX.XX
BC:XXX.XX

XXX.XX

XXX.XX H.P.

XXX.XX L.P.

:XXX.XX

TW:XXX.XX
BW:XXX.XX

> > >
o   o   o

GRADING LEGEND:
FLOW LINE, PAVEMENT

FLOW LINE, SWALE / DITCH

FLOW DIRECTIONAL ARROW

GRADE BREAK LINE

GRADING CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

EXISTING CONTOURS.
"###" INDICATES ELEVATION.

PROPOSED CONTOURS.
"###" INDICATES ELEVATION.

SPOT ELEVATIONS

FLOW LINE ELEVATION

HIGH POINT ELEVATION

LOW POINT ELEVATION

TOP CURB ELEVATION
BOTTOM CURB ELEVATION

TOP WALL ELEVATION
BOTTOM WALL ELEVATION

CASTING RIM ELEVATION

ME MATCH EXISTING GRADE /
ELEVATION

XXX.XX RIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Adams Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Richey Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wm. S. Ragesdale  Addn. Plat Book 11, Pages A204 & A205

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alfred Freeman Addn. Plat Bk. 21, Page A-224-225

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kings Addn. First Part Plat Book 4, Pages A74 - A75

AutoCAD SHX Text
30' Half R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cincinnati Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TEMPORARY BENCHMARK #1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alley

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alley

AutoCAD SHX Text
Alley

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.86 SQUARE FLAT INLET IE N. 12"PVC=724.36 BOTTOM FULL OF DEBRIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=728.33  SANI. MANHOLE IE W 8"VCP=720.08 IE NE 6"VCP=722.83 IE E 8"VCP=720.13 IE S 8"PVC=720.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=726.25  SANI. MANHOLE IE W 10"VCP=719.25 IE N 10"VCP=719.25 IE NE 8"VCP=720.30 IE E 8"PVC=719.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.71 SANI. MANHOLE IE W 10"VCP=718.96 IE N 4"VCP=719.61 IE E 10"VCP=718.96 IE S 8"PVC=719.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.07  SANI. MANHOLE IE N 10"VCP=719.57 IE S 10"VCP=719.57 IE W 8"VCP=721.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=728.50  SANI. MANHOLE IE S 10"VCP=720.05 IE N 6"PVC=720.35 IE NE 10"PVC=720.25

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.12  CURB INLET (OLD) IE N 12"VCP=719.57 IE BOTTOM=720.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.22  CURB INLET (OLD) IE NW 10"PVC=722.22 IE BOTTOM=721.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=727.66 STORM MANHOLE IE W. 60"CMP=720.46 IE E. 60"CMP=720.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
TC=725.76 ROUND INLET IE W. 60"RCP=720.31 IE E. 60"RCP=720.31 IE SE 12"PVC=720.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
Michelle M. Murdoch Inst. No. 2005-000409

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sabrina E. Bowersock Inst. No.2021-006785

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ownership Unknown

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ownership Unknown

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
729

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
728

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
727

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
726

AutoCAD SHX Text
725

AutoCAD SHX Text
725

AutoCAD SHX Text
725

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
9'Chainlink Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'Board Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fnc. 0.4'S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fnc. 5.8'S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fnc. 9.8'S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fnc. 6.4'W.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
Grass

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'Brick Planter

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Asph.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Curb

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Conc. Walk

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sign

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONE X SHADED BNDY. AS SCALED FROM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOD MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
18081C-0231E, REVISED JANUARY 29, 2021.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONE X SHADED BNDY. AS SCALED FROM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOD MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
18081C-0231E, REVISED JANUARY 29, 2021.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONE X UNSHADED BNDY. AS SCALED FROM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOD MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
18081C-0231E, REVISED JANUARY 29, 2021.

AutoCAD SHX Text
30' R/W to City of Franklin per Misc Rec. 10, Pg. 111

AutoCAD SHX Text
25' Half R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
50' R/W per plat

AutoCAD SHX Text
60' R/W per plat

AutoCAD SHX Text
Lot 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/27/2024

mmcelroy
Callout
New Drive Approach Location








